No. 6, S.]

[Published January 24, 1949.

CHAPTER 4.

AN ACT to amend 35.09, 35.10, 35.11 and 35.35 (1) and (4) of the statutes, relating to legislative printing.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 35.09 of the statutes is amended to read:

35.09 Immediately after any bill, or any joint resolution amending the constitution, shall have been finally passed, and, in the case of a bill, before it shall be presented to the governor for approval, the chief clerk of the house where such bill or resolution originated shall present printer's copy thereof to the state printer, and the state printer shall, within one day, print and deliver 10 copies thereof upon 40-pound ledger * * * paper, measuring * * * 73/4 inches wide by 11 * * * inches high, with printed page * * *, 5 inches wide and 81/2 inches deep, set in * * * 10 point Roman type on a 12 point base, one of which printed copies shall be used as the enrolled bill, or the enrolled resolution, as the case may be, another copy shall be delivered to the revisor and 4 copies to the secretary of state. 990 additional copies shall be printed on the kind of paper used for bills. Any bill or resolution so printed except bills proposed by the revisor, shall, when amendatory, indicate omissions by asterisks and new matter by italics.

Section 2. 35.10 of the statutes is amended to read:

35.10 250 copies of the daily calendar of each house shall be printed on calendared paper * * *, with a page size 6 inches wide by 8¾ inches deep, with long primer type, and shall be punched at the left margin with 2 holes 5½ inches apart. The figures indicating numbers of resolutions and bill shall be set in a separate column at the left, in black face type, arranged in numerical order under the several orders of business, spaced with a pica reglet or slug between adjacent lines.

Section 3. 35.11 of the statutes is amended to read:

35.11 The journal of the senate and assembly shall correspond with the journals of the congress of the United States as nearly as may be, as to subject matter and form. The chief clerk of each house shall prepare and deliver to the state printer immediately after the close of each daily session printer's copy of its daily journal with matter relating to bills, resolutions and petitions arranged as nearly as practicable in numerical order under the several orders of business, with reference to bills, resolutions and petitions, by numbers only, except when the yeas and nays are called; provided, that privileged resolutions shall be printed in full at the time of their introduction, except that the printing of a joint resolution or memorial whether privileged or treated as privileged shall not be duplicated by being printed in the journal of each house but such joint resolution or memorial shall appear only in the journal of the house where it originated. Executive pardon communications or reports shall be printed in the senate journal. The report of a joint committee shall be printed in the journal of the house in which the resolution

creating the committee originated. Other resolutions and amendments to bills and resolutions (except to privileged resolutions) shall not be printed in the journal. Either house may order any other of its proceedings printed in the journal. Each page shall be 6 inches wide and 834 inches deep. Printed pages shall be 71/4 inches high and 4 inches wide, be printed with long primer type, have bill numbers set in black face type, composition in compact order without unnecessary broken lines, a separate paragraph for each distinct subject and page numbers consecutive and continuous from day to day. 300 copies of the daily journal of each house shall be printed on tinted paper for examination and correction, and delivered by 8:45 of the morning, excepting Sunday, next following the session whose proceedings are printed; and after all the errors have been corrected 800 copies of each shall be printed on good white printing paper, folded without stitching, and punched at the inner margin with 2 holes 5½ inches apart, for filing purposes. 395 further copies of each shall be printed from day to day and be preserved for binding in book form at the end of the session, using best quality S. and S. C. book paper, weighing 50 pounds per ream of sheets 25 inches by 38 inches; and 5 further copies of each shall be printed from day to day on bond paper, 4 of them for the use of the chief clerks and one for binding in the official journal of the houses.

Section 4. 35.35 (1) and (4) of the statutes are amended to read:

35.35 (1) of Wisconsin Statutes and Wisconsin Session Laws, 8½ inches high and 5 inches wide, bourgeois type, except chapter and other titles, lists, forms, tables of contents, indexes and other tabulations which shall be printed with such type as the revisor may direct.

(4) Of * * Wisconsin Blue Book, 71/4 inches high and 4 inches wide, in such

type as the director of purchases shall direct.

Approved January 21, 1949.